
PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  02/16/2015 
 
 1 

PLATTE RIVER RECOVERY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRAM 2 
 3 

Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation, Inc. and 4 
Tetra Tech, Inc., regarding “Platte River Geomorphology and Vegetation Monitoring and Data 5 

Analysis” 6 
 7 
This Fourth Amendment to the Agreement between the Nebraska Community Foundation, Inc. 8 
(“Foundation”) of Lincoln, Nebraska, representing all signatories to the Platte River Recovery 9 
Implementation Program (“Program”), and Tetra Tech, Inc. (“Consultant”), a private consultant of Fort 10 
Collins, Colorado, is made and entered into effective on the date of signing below and the final date of 11 
this Amendment will be May 1, 2016. 12 
 13 
The purpose of this amendment is to: 14 
 15 
(1) Expand the Scope of Work to include the fourth and final year of system-scale geomorphology and 16 

vegetation monitoring and data analysis anticipated under the original contract. This Scope of Work, 17 
presented in Exhibit A, will commence upon execution of this Amendment and be completed by 18 
May 1, 2016.   19 

(2) Increase the contract amount by $512,990 for the purpose of compensating the Consultant for the 20 
fourth and final year of system-scale monitoring presented in Exhibit A. This will increase the total 21 
approved budget for this contract from $1,568,828 to $2,081,818. This budget increase shall be 22 
effective as of the date of this Amendment and funds will become available immediately. A detailed 23 
budget breakdown of the additional effort expended by task and labor category for system-scale 24 
monitoring is included in Exhibit B. 25 

 26 
Important Amendment notes: 27 
 28 
(1) This is the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement.  Exhibit C includes the Original Agreement, First 29 

Amendment, Second Amendment and Third Amendment.  30 
 31 
All other terms of the original Agreement remain in effect as originally written in the Agreement dated 32 
April 23, 2012.  The following parties agree to the terms of this Amendment and the original Agreement: 33 

34 

 - 1 - 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  02/16/2015 
 
For the Consultant: 35 
 36 
 37 
 38 
______________________________    ____________________ 39 
Robert A. Mussetter, PhD, PE     Date 40 
Discipline Lead 41 
Tetra Tech, Inc.     42 
 43 
For the Foundation: 44 
 45 
 46 
 47 
_________________________________   ____________________ 48 
Diane M. Wilson      Date 49 
Chief Operating Officer/Chief Financial Officer 50 
Nebraska Community Foundation, Inc. 51 

 - 2 - 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  02/16/2015 
 

EXHIBIT A 52 
53 

 



 

Page 1 of 8                                                                                           October 30, 2014 

 

EXHIBIT A 1 

Final Scope of Services 2 

Year 4 (January 2015 through December 2015) 3 

Channel Geomorphology and In-channel Vegetation Monitoring and 4 

Data Analysis, Platte River, Nebraska 5 

The following tasks shall be completed by Tetra Tech, Inc. in accordance with the Budget 6 
(Exhibit B), Hourly Rate and Reimbursable Expenses Price Schedule 2015 (Exhibit C) and 7 
Project Timeline (Exhibit D) during the third year (January 2015 through December 2015) of the 8 
Platte River Channel Geomorphology and In-channel Vegetation Monitoring and Data Analysis 9 
Contract.   10 

Scope of Work 11 

Task 100 - Project Management 12 
 13 
Objective: Facilitate scoping of tasks to efficiently complete the work necessary to achieve 14 

the objectives of Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP) 15 
Channel Geomorphology and In-channel Vegetation Monitoring and Data 16 
Analysis Project. Detailed project scoping and budgeting shall be completed 17 
under this task. Provide Program stakeholders information on project progress. 18 
Document project progress through monthly invoices and progress reports. 19 

Activities:  20 
Task 101 – Develop Final Scope of Services and Fee 21 

 22 
Task 102 - Project Management and Meetings:  23 

 Conduct telephone and/or in-person meetings as necessary to coordinate 24 
project activities and to keep the Executive Director’s Office (EDO), Technical 25 
Advisory Committee (TAC) and Governance Committee (GC) informed of 26 
project progress.   27 

 28 
Task 103 – Re-evaluate Monitoring Protocol 29 

 Perform a critical evaluation of the Geomorphic and In-Channel Vegetation  30 
Monitoring Protocol (PRRIP, 2010) considering the data and analysis from 31 
the 2009 through 2014 efforts, and provide recommendations for adjustments 32 
to the Protocol to improve the efficiency and effectiveness in meeting key 33 
PRRIP needs. 34 

 Participate in a one-day meeting with PRRIP staff and representatives from 35 
the TAC and ISAC, as appropriate, to present and discuss the 36 
recommendations. 37 

 Update the Monitoring Protocol and adjust the field data collection plan to 38 
reflect any recommended changes resulting from the re-evaluation and 39 
meeting. 40 

 41 
Deliverables: 42 

 Draft and final scope of work, schedule, and budget.  43 



 

Page 2 of 8                                                                                           October 30, 2014 

 

 Updated Geomorphic and In-Channel Vegetation Monitoring Protocol, if 44 
appropriate. 45 

 Meeting minutes from all Project Management meetings. 46 

o Draft minutes in Microsoft Word format provided to ED office for 47 
review/comment. 48 

o Final minutes in PDF format.  49 

o Monthly invoices to the ED office, including a summary of work 50 
completed in the current month, anticipated work for the following 51 
month, and percent complete for scope of work and budget by task. 52 
 53 

Information/Service to be Provided by EDO Office Staff: 54 

 Data from ongoing Program data collection efforts. 55 

 Timely review and comments on draft scope of work, meeting minutes and 56 
related documents. 57 

 58 
Meetings/Travel: 59 

 Monitoring Protocol Re-evaluation Meeting in Kearney or other location, as 60 
specified by PRRIP staff. 61 

 Meetings to be held by telephone conference. 62 

 Other meetings as described below. 63 
 64 

Task Series 200 Field Monitoring Tasks 65 
 66 
Objective:   Conduct annual geomorphic and in-channel vegetation data collection and 67 

monitoring in accordance with the Channel Geomorphology and In-Channel 68 
Vegetation Monitoring Protocol (PRRIP, 2010) (hereinafter referred to as the 69 
Monitoring Protocol) to document trends in channel geomorphology and provide 70 
system-wide status in areal cover and elevation range of in-channel seeding and 71 
invasive vegetation.   72 

Monitoring  73 
Area: The annual monitoring and data collection shall be conducted at 25 previously 74 

identified Anchor Points (APs) in the PRRIP habitat area, which consists of 75 
channels within an area 3.5 miles either side of the centerline of the Platte River 76 
from the junction of U.S. Highway 283 and Interstate 80 near Lexington, 77 
Nebraska, to Chapman, Nebraska (approximately 95 miles).  78 

 79 
Timing: The monitoring shall occur during an annual low flow (ideally between 250 and 80 

500 cfs) that typically occurs between July 1 and August 31 to maximize the 81 
amount of data available to track changes in channel topography and vegetation. 82 
Although monitoring will ideally be completed during low flows, monitoring shall 83 
be completed annually even in years when flows remain high. 84 

 85 
Activities: Task 201 – Field Preparation 86 

 Prepare field plans and assemble and set up field equipment and data 87 
collection sheets and devices. 88 

 89 
 90 
 91 
 92 



 

Page 3 of 8                                                                                           October 30, 2014 

 

Task 202 - Bathymetric and Topographic Survey of Transects 93 

 Bathymetric and topographic surveys shall be conducted at five transects at 94 
each of the 25 APs following procedures in Sections III.B.1 and III.B.2 of the 95 
Monitoring Protocol.   96 
 97 

Task 203 – In-Channel Vegetation Surveys 98 

 In-channel vegetation surveys shall be conducted at each of the 25 specified 99 
APs in accordance with Section III.C of the Monitoring Protocol. 100 
 101 

Task 204 – Bed Material Sampling 102 

 Bed-material sampling shall be conducted at each of the 25 specified APs in 103 
accordance with Section III.D of the Monitoring Protocol. 104 
 105 

Task 205 –Sediment Transport Measurements  106 

 Bed-load and depth-integrated suspended sediment sampling shall be 107 
conducted up to six times at bridge crossings near Lexington (SH-108 
L24A/Road), Overton (SH-L24B/Road 444), Kearney (SH-44/S. 2nd Avenue), 109 
Shelton (SH-L10D/Shelton Road), and Grand Island (US-34/Schimmer Drive) 110 
in accordance with Section III.H.1 of the Monitoring Protocol. 111 
 112 

Task 206 – Field Data Reduction 113 

 Compile and catalog field data and field photos, organize spreadsheets and 114 
prepare database of raw data. 115 
 116 

Deliverables:  Field data and photographs (See Task 400–Reporting).  117 
 118 
Meetings/Travel:  As necessary to complete field surveys. 119 
 120 

Task Series 300 – Data Analysis 121 

 122 
Objective:   Implement the data analysis plan to provide an analysis of the channel 123 

geomorphology and in-channel vegetation data.  The analysis shall incorporate 124 
the 2015 data into the previously analyzed data from 2009 through 2014.  125 
 126 

Activities: Task 301 – Review and revise draft Data Analysis Plan 127 

 Update the Draft Data Analysis Plan based on results and recommendations 128 
from the analyses performed on the 2009 through 2015 data. 129 

 130 
Task 302 – Presentation of Data Analysis Plan 131 

 Participate in a meeting with Program staff, TAC and ISAC, as appropriate, to 132 
present adjustments to proposed data analysis plan and receive TAC 133 
comments. Finalize draft data analysis plan based on TAC input. 134 

 135 
Task 303 – Implement Data Analysis Plan 136 

 Perform the analyses described in the revised plan. The analysis will focus 137 
primarily on data collected at the Pure Panel APs (i.e., those surveyed every 138 
year) during 2009 through 2015. 139 

 140 
 141 
 142 



 

Page 4 of 8                                                                                           October 30, 2014 

 

Deliverables:  143 

 Recommended revisions to the Draft Data Analysis Plan – to be provided in 144 
MS Word Track Changes mode. 145 

 Data analysis section of the annual report (see Task 400 – Reporting). 146 
 147 
Meetings/Travel:   TAC Meeting in Kearney, NE. 148 

 149 

Task Series 400 - Reporting 150 
 151 
Objective:  Develop a draft (Microsoft Word) and final (Microsoft Word and PDF) annual 152 

report that includes methods, results, data analysis (as specified in the Data 153 
Analysis Plan), photographs of field work, and other associated data. Reports 154 
shall be delivered electronically to the ED Office for review and comment by the 155 
ED Office and the Program’s Technical Advisory Committee (TAC). Annual 156 
monitoring data shall be uploaded to the Program’s online database in a format 157 
consistent with other Program data. Prepare for and participate in the Program’s 158 
annual AMP Reporting Session held in early March of each year.  Preparation 159 
shall include development of an Executive Summary and presentation of annual 160 
activities and findings. 161 

 162 
Activities:   163 

Task 401 – Annual Report 164 

 Prepare draft annual reports. 165 

 Address EDO and TAC comments, and prepare final annual report. 166 
 167 
Task 402 – Annual AMP Reporting Session1 168 

 Prepare Executive Summary and presentation. 169 

 Participate in the AMP Reporting Session. 170 
 171 
Deliverables:  172 

 Draft annual report. 173 

 Final annual report addressing EDO and TAC comments on the draft report. 174 
 175 
Meetings/Travel:   None. 176 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  02/16/2015 
 

EXHIBIT B 54 
55 

 



 

Page 5 of 8                                                                                                                                                October 30, 2014 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

Year 4 (January 2015 through December 2015) 

Cost Estimate for Channel Geomorphology and In-channel 

Vegetation Monitoring and Data Analysis, Platte River, Nebraska 

 *Includes G&A (14.13%) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Principal Engineer/ 

Geomorphologist

Senior 

Biologist

Statistical 

Ecologist

Licensed 

Surveyor

Senior 

Engineer/  

Scientist

Engineer/  

Scientist

Junior 

Engineer/Sci

entist

Staff Biologist

Staff 

Ecologist/             

Technician

Draftsman/

Technician
Clerical

$249.30 $193.02 $170.52 $131.13 $125.50 $116.48 $108.61 $102.98 $96.80 $74.85 $86.10

100 Project Initiation and Management 52 32 4 0 4 8 0 8 0 0 10  $             22,941  $            2,315  $           25,256 

101 Finalize Scope and Fee 4 2 2  $              1,555  $                 -    $             1,555 

102 Project Management and Meetings 12 6 4 4  $              4,996  $                 -    $             4,996 

103 Re-evaluate Monitoring Protocol 36 24 4 8 8 4  $             16,389  $            2,315  $           18,705 

200 Field Monitoring 50 48 4 24 32 728 184 368 488 744 28  $           277,591  $         101,626  $          379,217 

201 Field preparation 2 8 4 8 4 16 24 24 24 8  $             14,140  $                 -    $           14,140 

202 Bathymetric and Topographic Surveys 20 0 16 8 416 0 0 208 5  $             72,543  $          24,599  $           97,142 

203 In-channel Vegetation Surveys 0 24 0 0 0 0 224 224 448 5  $             83,347  $          32,074  $          115,420 

204 Bed Material Sampling 4 0 0 0 4 40 40 0 0 40 5  $             13,927  $          30,531  $           44,459 

205 Sediment transport measurements 8 0 0 0 8 240 0 240 0 5  $             54,616  $          14,093  $           68,709 

206 Data Reduction 16 16 0 0 8 16 120 120 0 40 8  $             39,018  $               328  $           39,347 

300 Data Analysis 64 64 44 0 8 80 80 84 4 40 4  $             67,198  $            1,734  $           68,932 

301 Review and Revise Draft Data Analysis Plan 12 8 4 4 4 4  $              6,361  $                 -    $             6,361 

302 Participate in TAC Meeting 12 16  $              6,080  $            1,734  $             7,814 

303 Implement Data Analysis Plan 40 40 40 0 8 80 80 80 0 40  $             54,757  $                 -    $           54,757 

400 Reporting 40 52 32 0 8 24 24 24 16 20 10  $             38,250  $            1,334  $           39,584 

401 Annual Report 24 40 32 8 24 16 16 16 16 8  $             29,781  $               437  $           30,217 

402 Annual AMP Reporting Session 16 12 8 8 4 2  $              8,469  $               898  $             9,367 

Total Hours 206 196 84 24 52 840 288 484 508 804 52

TOTAL COST $51,356 $37,832 $14,324 $3,147 $6,526 $97,843 $31,280 $49,842 $49,174 $60,179 $4,477 405,981$          107,009$        512,990$         

Total by TaskSubtask Description Labor Cost Direct Costs*



 

Page 6 of 8                                                                                                                                                October 30, 2014 

 

 
 

EXHIBIT B (CONTINUED) 
Year 4 (January 2015 through December 2015) 

Other Direct Costs for Channel Geomorphology and In-channel 
Vegetation Monitoring and Data Analysis, Platte River, Nebraska 

 

 

  

 

Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost

Airline Tickets $400 1 400.00$       -$               6 2,400.00$     -$              -$             -$            1 400.00$      -$           1 400.00$  3,200.00$      

Mileage $0.565 /mi. 700 395.50$       100 56.50$           -$              2100 1,186.50$     5100 2,881.50$    -$            800 452.00$      -$           150 84.75$    4,972.00$      

Mileage (4x4) $1.00 /mi. -$             250 250.00$         -$              -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        950.00$         

Lodging and per diem $129 /day 2 258.00$       78 10,062.00$    112 14,448.00$   15 1,935.00$     48 6,192.00$    -$            3 387.00$      -$           2 258.00$  33,282.00$    

Parking $15 /day -$             -$               3 45.00$          -$              -$             -$            2 30.00$        -$           2 30.00$    75.00$           

Rental Car (including gas) $125 /day 2 250.00$       -$               28 3,500.00$     -$              -$             -$            2 250.00$      -$           1 125.00$  4,000.00$      RFK-GPS Survey Equipment (base station, 2 

rovers) $2,500  /week -$             3 7,500.00$      -$              1 2,500.00$     -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        10,000.00$    
RFK-GPS Survey Equipment (1 rover) $900 /week -$             -$               4 3,600.00$     -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        3,600.00$      
Echo Sounder $625  /week -$             1 625.00$         -$              -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        625.00$         

Air Boat $250 /day -$             10 2,500.00$      15 3,750.00$     3 750.00$        -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        7,000.00$      

Inflatable Kayak $50 /day -$             4 200.00$         -$              -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        200.00$         

Lab. Analysis of Bed and Bar Material Sediment 

Samples $75 /sample -$             -$               -$              270 20,250.00$   -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        20,250.00$    

Lab. Analysis of Bedload Samples $85 /sample -$             -$               -$              -$              30 2,550.00$    -$            -$            -$           -$        2,550.00$      

Lab. Analysis of Suspended Sediment Samples $100 /sample -$             -$               -$              -$              5 500.00$       -$            -$            -$           -$        500.00$         

Expendable Field Supplies LS -$             250.00$         250.00$        100.00$        200.00$       -$            -$           -$        800.00$         

Xerox (8 1/2 x 11 & 11x17) $0.10 /page -$             -$               -$              -$              -$             100 10.00$        -$            200 20.00$       -$        30.00$           

Reproducible Prints - Plotter (Color) $7.50 /page -$             -$               -$              -$              -$             25 187.50$      -$            25 187.50$     -$        375.00$         

Color laser prints $0.50 /sheet -$             120 60.00$           120 60.00$          20 10.00$          20 10.00$         50 25.00$        -$            50 25.00$       -$        190.00$         
Misc. Office Supplies LS -$             -$               -$              -$              -$             50.00$        -$            100.00$     -$        150.00$         

Misc. Communications (Telephone, fax, shipping) LS 25.00$         50.00$           50.00$          20.00$          15.00$         15.00$        -$            50.00$       -$        225.00$         

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 2,028.50$    21,553.50$    28,103.00$   26,751.50$   12,348.50$  287.50$      1,519.00$   382.50$     897.75$  92,974.00$    

Task 206
Item Unit Cost Total

Task 302 Task 401 Task 402Task 102 Task 202 Task 203 Task 204 Task 205



Page 7 of 8   October 30, 2014 

 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Year 4 (January 2015 through December 2015)

PERSONNEL:  Hourly Rate* 
Principal Engineer/Geomorphologist   $249.30 
Senior Biologist   $193.02 
Statistical Ecologist    $170.52 
Licensed Surveyor   $131.13 
Senior Engineer/Scientist    $125.50 
Engineer/Scientist    $116.48 
Junior Engineer/Scientist    $108.61 
Staff Biology    $102.98 
Staff Ecologist/Technician   $  96.80 
Draftsman/Technician II   $  74.85 
Word Processor/Clerical   $  86.10 

IN HOUSE EQUIPMENT: Rate 
Computer Use  $1.75 per labor hour 
Automobile  Approved GSA Rates for  

Privately  Owned Vehicles 

Airboat  $   250/day 
Cataraft (16-ft)  $   100/day 
Cataraft (14-ft)  $   100/day 
Jet boat (18-ft)  $   225/day 
Inflatable kayak  $     50/day 
Zodiak (9-ft)  $   100/day 
RTK GPS Equipment (base station, 2 rovers) $2,500/week 
RTK GPS Equipment (base station, 1 rover ) $   900/week 
Echosounder  $   625/week 
ADCP Unit $1,500/week 
ADCP with GPS Equipment  $3,000/week 
ADCP with GPS Equipment and Echosounder $3,500/week 
Hypack $     60/day 

IN HOUSE REPRODUCTION: 
8 ½ x 11 paper  $ 0.09/sheet 
Plotter (black & white)  $5.00/sheet 
Plotter (color)   $7.50/sheet 

*Hourly rates for deposition and court time associated with expert witness support will be charged at 1.5 times the indicated rate.
Permit fees, processing fees, bonds, etc. will be the responsibility of the client.   All other direct costs including travel, lodging, meals 
and incidentals for personnel, special photography, postage, delivery services, express mail, out-of-area telephone calls, printing by 
outside vendor, laboratory analysis, and any other services performed by outside vendor will be billed at cost plus G&A of 14.13%. 
Subcontract services will be charged to the client with a 10% service fee. Tetra Tech (TT) is not liable for damages caused by 
delays in performance of the above work, which arise from events beyond our reasonable control. TT is not responsible for 
damages or losses incurred through the use of studies, plans, recommendations or cost estimates in excess of the fees paid to TT 
for these services. Monthly progress payments shall be due and payable by the Client within 30 days after submittal of the bill for 
such work by TT. The progress payment shall include the portion of the fee earned based upon the percentage of work performed, 
as determined by TT. Payment due but unpaid within 30 days after submission of the bill shall bear interest at the rate of 1½% per 
month until paid. If client should fail to pay within ninety (90) days after the bill is rendered, TT shall have the right, upon seven (7) 
days written notice to the Client, to stop work on the project until payment of the amount owed, including all interest charges, has 
been received. 



Page 8 of 8   October 30, 2014 

Year 4 (January 2015 through December 2015) 

Project Timeline

Subtask Description
100 Project Initiation and Management

101 Finalize Scope and Fee

102 Project Manatement and Meetings

103 Re-evaluate Monitoring Protocol

200 Field Monitoring

201 Bathymetric and Topographic Surveys

202 In-channel Vegetation Surveys

203 Bed Material Sampling

204 Sediment transport measurements 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

205 Data Reduction

300 Data Analysis

301 Review and Revise Draft Data Analysis Plan

302 Participate in TAC Meeting 2

303 Implement Data Analysis Plan

400 Reporting

401 Annual Report D

402 Annual AMP Reporting Session - See Note 3, below.

1

2

3

D

Up to 6 sets of measurements in accordance with Section III.H.1. of the Monitoring Protocol.  Specific timing dependent on flow levels.

Meeting has not been scheduled at this time.

Meeting not shown in timeline; typically occurs in February

Delivery of draft annual report and associated database and photos.

September October November DecemberMay June July AugustJan-April



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  02/16/2015 
 

EXHIBIT C 56 

 





























































































































PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  01/08/2014 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 56 

57 



 

Page 1 of 8                                                                                           November 11, 2013 

 

Final Scope of Services 1 

Year 3 (January 2014 through December 2014) 2 

Channel Geomorphology and In-channel Vegetation Monitoring and 3 

Data Analysis, Platte River, Nebraska 4 

The following tasks shall be completed by Tetra Tech, Inc. in accordance with the Budget 5 
(Exhibit B), Hourly Rate and Reimbursable Expenses Price Schedule 2014 (Exhibit C) and 6 
Project Timeline (Exhibit D) during the third year (January 2014 through December 2014) of the 7 
Platte River Channel Geomorphology and In-channel Vegetation Monitoring and Data Analysis 8 
Contract.   9 

Scope of Work 10 

Task 100 - Project Management 11 
 12 
Objective: Facilitate scoping of tasks to efficiently complete the work necessary to achieve 13 

the objectives of Platte River Recovery Implementation Program (PRRIP) 14 
Channel Geomorphology and In-channel Vegetation Monitoring and Data 15 
Analysis Project. Detailed project scoping and budgeting shall be completed 16 
under this task. Provide Program stakeholders information on project progress. 17 
Document project progress through monthly invoices and progress reports. 18 

Activities:  19 
Task 101 – Develop Final Scope of Services and Fee 20 

 21 
Task 102 - Project Management and Meetings:  22 

 Conduct telephone and/or in-person meetings as necessary to coordinate 23 
project activities and to keep the Executive Director’s Office (EDO), Technical 24 
Advisory Committee (TAC) and Governance Committee (GC) informed of 25 
project progress.   26 

Deliverables: 27 

 Draft and final scope of work, schedule, and budget.  28 

 Meeting minutes from all Project Management meetings. 29 

o Draft minutes in Microsoft Word format provided to ED office for 30 
review/comment. 31 

o Final minutes in PDF format.  32 

o Monthly invoices to the ED office, including a summary of work 33 
completed in the current month, anticipated work for the following 34 
month, and percent complete for scope of work and budget by task. 35 
 36 

Information/Service to be Provided by EDO Office Staff: 37 

 Data from ongoing Program data collection efforts. 38 

 Timely review and comments on draft scope of work, meeting minutes and 39 
related documents. 40 

 41 
 42 
Meetings/Travel: 43 

 Meetings to be held by telephone conference. 44 



 

Page 2 of 8                                                                                           November 11, 2013 

 

 Other meetings as described below. 45 
 46 

Task Series 200 Field Monitoring Tasks 47 
 48 
Objective:   Conduct annual geomorphic and in-channel vegetation data collection and 49 

monitoring in accordance with the Channel Geomorphology and In-Channel 50 
Vegetation Monitoring Protocol (PRRIP, 2010) (hereinafter referred to as the 51 
Monitoring Protocol) to document trends in channel geomorphology and provide 52 
system-wide status in areal cover and elevation range of in-channel seeding and 53 
invasive vegetation.   54 

Monitoring  55 
Area: The annual monitoring and data collection shall be conducted at 25 previously 56 

identified Anchor Points (APs) in the PRRIP habitat area, which consists of 57 
channels within an area 3.5 miles either side of the centerline of the Platte River 58 
from the junction of U.S. Highway 283 and Interstate 80 near Lexington, 59 
Nebraska, to Chapman, Nebraska (approximately 95 miles).  60 

 61 
Timing: The monitoring shall occur during an annual low flow (ideally between 250 and 62 

500 cfs) that typically occurs between July 1 and August 31 to maximize the 63 
amount of data available to track changes in channel topography and vegetation. 64 
Although monitoring will ideally be completed during low flows, monitoring shall 65 
be completed annually even in years when flows remain high. 66 

 67 
Activities: Task 201 – Field Preparation 68 

 Prepare field plans and assemble and set up field equipment and data 69 
collection sheets and devices. 70 

 71 
Task 202 - Bathymetric and Topographic Survey of Transects 72 

 Bathymetric and topographic surveys shall be conducted at five transects at 73 
each of the 25 APs following procedures in Sections III.B.1 and III.B.2 of the 74 
Monitoring Protocol.   75 
 76 

Task 203 – In-Channel Vegetation Surveys 77 

 In-channel vegetation surveys shall be conducted at each of the 25 specified 78 
APs in accordance with Section III.C of the Monitoring Protocol. 79 
 80 

Task 204 – Bed Material Sampling 81 

 Bed-material sampling shall be conducted at each of the 25 specified APs in 82 
accordance with Section III.D of the Monitoring Protocol. 83 
 84 

Task 205 –Sediment Transport Measurements  85 

 Bed-load and depth-integrated suspended sediment sampling shall be 86 
conducted up to six times at bridge crossings near Lexington (SH-87 
L24A/Road), Overton (SH-L24B/Road 444), Kearney (SH-44/S. 2nd Avenue), 88 
Shelton (SH-L10D/Shelton Road), and Grand Island (US-34/Schimmer Drive) 89 
in accordance with Section III.H.1 of the Monitoring Protocol. 90 
 91 
 92 

Task 206 – Field Data Reduction 93 



 

Page 3 of 8                                                                                           November 11, 2013 

 

 Compile and catalog field data and field photos, organize spreadsheets and 94 
prepare database of raw data. 95 
 96 

Deliverables:  Field data and photographs (See Task 400–Reporting).  97 
 98 
Meetings/Travel:  As necessary to complete field surveys. 99 
 100 

Task Series 300 – Data Analysis 101 

 102 
Objective:   Implement the data analysis plan to provide an analysis of the channel 103 

geomorphology and in-channel vegetation data.  The analysis shall incorporate 104 
the 2014 data into the previously analyzed data from 2009 through 2013.  105 
 106 

Activities: Task 301 – Review and revise draft Data Analysis Plan 107 

 Update the Draft Data Analysis Plan based on results and recommendations 108 
from the analyses performed on the 2009 through 2013 data. 109 

 110 
Task 302 – Presentation of Data Analysis Plan 111 

 Participate in a TAC meeting to present adjustments to proposed data 112 
analysis plan and receive TAC comments. Finalize draft data analysis plan 113 
based on TAC input. 114 

 115 
Task 303 – Implement Data Analysis Plan 116 

 Perform the analyses described in the revised plan. The analysis will focus 117 
primarily on data collected at the Pure Panel APs (i.e., those surveyed every 118 
year) between 2009 and 2014. 119 

 120 
Deliverables:  121 

 Recommended revisions to the Draft Data Analysis Plan – to be provided in 122 
MS Word Track Changes mode. 123 

 Data analysis section of the annual report (see Task 400 – Reporting). 124 
 125 
Meetings/Travel:   TAC Meeting in Kearney, NE. 126 

 127 

Task Series 400 - Reporting 128 
 129 
Objective:  Develop a draft (Microsoft Word) and final (Microsoft Word and PDF) annual 130 

report that includes methods, results, data analysis (as specified in the Data 131 
Analysis Plan), photographs of field work, and other associated data. Reports 132 
shall be delivered electronically to the ED Office for review and comment by the 133 
ED Office and the Program’s Technical Advisory Committee (TAC). Annual 134 
monitoring data shall be uploaded to the Program’s online database in a format 135 
consistent with other Program data. Prepare for and participate in the Program’s 136 
annual AMP Reporting Session held in early March of each year.  Preparation 137 
shall include development of an Executive Summary and presentation of annual 138 
activities and findings. 139 

 140 
 141 
 142 
Activities:   143 



 

Page 4 of 8                                                                                           November 11, 2013 

 

Task 401 – Annual Report 144 

 Prepare draft annual reports. 145 

 Address EDO and TAC comments, and prepare final annual report. 146 
 147 
Task 402 – Annual AMP Reporting Session1 148 

 Prepare Executive Summary and presentation. 149 

 Participate in the AMP Reporting Session. 150 
 151 
Deliverables:  152 

 Draft annual report. 153 

 Final annual report addressing EDO and TAC comments on the draft report. 154 
 155 
Meetings/Travel:   None. 156 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  01/08/2014 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 58 

59 



Page 1 of 4  
January 7, 2014 

 
 

HEC-RAS 1-D Steady State Model Update 
Lexington to Chapman 
Platte River, Nebraska 

Scope of Work 
 
Objective: Update the existing one-dimensional, steady-state HEC-RAS model of the 

Central Platte River from Lexington to Chapman with recently collected data. The 
available data includes 2012 LiDAR topography, 2012 cross sections from the 
Geomorphology and Vegetation Monitoring Program and various other 
monitoring programs being conducted by the Platte River Recovery 
Implementation Program (PRRIP), and 2012 aerial imagery, and PRRIP 
vegetation mapping. 

 
Activities:  

Task 1: Update Roughness Data 

 Review land use/roughness polygons from 2009 model development and 
make adjustments based on current aerial photographs 

 Incorporate current extent of phragmites to account for effects of the 
mitigation program. 

 

Task 2: Re-cut Cross Sections with New Topography 

 Use ArcMAP and HEC-GeoRAS to re-cut original cross sections against 
2012 LiDAR topography. 

 

 Incorporate available 2012 ground survey data into relevant cross sections.  
Data for this task will be taken from the following sources: 

 
o Platte River Geomorphology and Vegetation Monitoring Program 
o Elm Creek Adaptive Management Experiment 
o Shoemaker Island Adaptive Management Experiment 
o Pilot Sediment Augmentation Monitoring Program 

 

 Apply horizontally-variable roughness values to the cross sections based on 
the refined vegetation/roughness polygons from Task 1. 

 

Task 3: Cross-section Inspection  

 Inspect model cross-sections to verify horizontal locations and elevations of 
banks stations, roughness breaks, ineffective flow areas, blocked 
obstructions, levees, bridge abutments and weirs. 

 



Page 2 of 4  
January 7, 2014 

 
 

Task 4: Calibration  

 LiDAR: 

o Estimate discharge profile at the time of the LiDAR flights, 

o Cut water-surface profile from the LiDAR surface, 

o Run model for the estimated discharge profile and compare resulting 
water-surface profile with LiDAR profile, and 

o  Make adjustments to subaqueous portion of the cross sections 
approximate the flow area and match LiDAR profile to a reasonable 
tolerance, considering the uncertainty in the LiDAR profile. 

 

 Ground survey data:  Use surveyed edge-of-water points from the various 
ground surveys listed under Task 2 to adjust model using the following 
procedure: 

o Estimate local discharge at the time of the survey,  

o Run the model for the estimated discharges,  

o Compare estimated and surveyed water-surface elevations, and 

o Adjust model input, as necessary, to match surveyed points to within 
a reasonable tolerance, considering the uncertainty in the discharge 
estimates. 

 

 Gage Rating Curves 

o Run the model over the range of flows up to 8,000 cfs, 

o Compare predicted water-surface elevations with rating curves for the 
various USGS and NDNR Gages (Overton, Odessa, Kearney, Shelton 
and Grand Island), and 

o Adjust model input, as necessary to match the gage rating curves to 
within reasonable tolerance. 

 

Task 5: Technical Memorandum  

 Develop a technical memorandum describing the methods and procedures 
that were used to update the model, the calibration results, and special 
considerations with which potential users of the model should be aware. 

 
 
 

Deliverables: 

 HEC-RAS project, flow and model geometry files 

 HEC-GeoRAS shapefiles 

 Technical memorandum  



Page 3 of 4  
January 7, 2014 

 
 

 

Information/Service to be provided by Program Staff: 

 Study area roughness polygons and LiDAR 

 Locations of Program activities that would affect model topography and 
roughness, including mechanical grading and herbicide spraying. 

 

Meetings/Travel: 

 Monthly progress meetings to be held by telephone conference 

 One in-person meeting in Kearney to be attended by the Tetra Tech Project 
Manager and Lead Hydraulic Engineer (2 people) to present and discuss the 
model and calibration results. 

 
 

DETAILED COSTS: 

The total amount for the above task shall not exceed $66,955.  Attachment 1 provides a 

breakdown of the costs by task. 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  01/08/2014 

 

 

EXHIBIT C 60 

61 



 

Page 5 of 8                                                                                                                                                November 11, 2013 

 

 

Year 3 (January 2014 through December 2014) 

Cost Estimate for Channel Geomorphology and In-channel 

Vegetation Monitoring and Data Analysis, Platte River, Nebraska 

 
    *Includes G&A (14.44%) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Principal Engineer/ 

Geomorphologist

Senior 

Biologist

Statistical 

Ecologist

Licensed 

Surveyor

Senior 

Engineer/  

Scientist

Engineer/  

Scientist

Junior 

Engineer/Sci

entist

Staff Biologist

Staff 

Ecologist/             

Technician

Draftsman/

Technician
Clerical

$242.04 $187.40 $165.55 $127.31 $121.84 $113.09 $105.45 $99.98 $93.98 $72.67 $83.59 

100 Project Initiation and Management 16 8 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 4  $              6,194  $            2,321  $             8,515 

101 Finalize Scope and Fee 4 2 2  $              1,510  $                 -    $             1,510 

102 Project Management and Meetings 12 6 4 2  $              4,683  $            2,321  $             7,005 

200 Field Monitoring 50 48 4 24 32 728 184 368 488 744 28  $           269,508  $         101,902  $          371,410 

201 Field preparation 2 8 4 8 4 16 24 24 24 8  $             13,728  $                 -    $           13,728 

202 Bathymetric and Topographic Surveys 20 0 16 8 416 0 0 208 5  $             70,431  $          24,666  $           95,097 

203 In-channel Vegetation Surveys 0 24 0 0 0 0 224 224 448 5  $             80,919  $          32,161  $          113,080 

204 Bed Material Sampling 4 0 0 0 4 40 40 0 0 40 5  $             13,522  $          30,614  $           44,136 

205 Sediment transport measurements 8 0 0 0 8 240 0 240 0 5  $             53,026  $          14,132  $           67,157 

206 Data Reduction 16 16 0 0 8 16 120 120 0 40 8  $             37,882  $               329  $           38,211 

300 Data Analysis 76 80 48 0 8 80 80 88 8 40 8  $             72,917  $            1,738  $           74,655 

301 Review and Revise Draft Data Analysis Plan 24 24 8 8 8 8  $             13,851  $                 -    $           13,851 

302 Participate in TAC Meeting 12 16  $              5,903  $            1,738  $             7,641 

303 Implement Data Analysis Plan 40 40 40 0 8 80 80 80 0 40  $             53,163  $                 -    $           53,163 

400 Reporting 40 52 32 0 8 24 24 24 16 20 10  $             37,136  $            1,335  $           38,472 

401 Annual Report 24 40 32 8 24 16 16 16 16 8  $             28,913  $               438  $           29,351 

402 Annual AMP Reporting Session** 16 12 8 8 4 2  $              8,223  $               898  $             9,120 

Total Hours 182 188 84 24 52 832 288 480 512 804 50

TOTAL COST $44,051 $35,231 $13,906 $3,055 $6,336 $94,091 $30,370 $47,990 $48,118 $58,427 $4,180 385,755$          107,297$        493,052$         

Total by TaskSubtask Description Labor Cost Direct Costs*



 

Page 6 of 8                                                                                                                                                November 11, 2013 

 

 
Year 3 (January 2014 through December 2014) 

Other Direct Costs for Channel Geomorphology and In-channel 
Vegetation Monitoring and Data Analysis, Platte River, Nebraska 

 

 

  

 

Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost

Airline Tickets $400 1 400.00$       -$               6 2,400.00$     -$              -$             -$            1 400.00$      -$           1 400.00$  3,200.00$      

Mileage $0.565 /mi. 700 395.50$       100 56.50$           -$              2100 1,186.50$     5100 2,881.50$    -$            800 452.00$      -$           150 84.75$    4,972.00$      

Mileage (4x4) $1.00 /mi. 700 700.00$       250 250.00$         -$              -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        950.00$         

Lodging and per diem $129 /day 2 258.00$       78 10,062.00$    112 14,448.00$   15 1,935.00$     48 6,192.00$    -$            3 387.00$      -$           2 258.00$  33,282.00$    

Parking $15 /day -$             -$               3 45.00$          -$              -$             -$            2 30.00$        -$           2 30.00$    75.00$           

Rental Car (including gas) $125 /day 2 250.00$       -$               28 3,500.00$     -$              -$             -$            2 250.00$      -$           1 125.00$  4,000.00$      

RFK-GPS Survey Equipment (base station, 2 

rovers) $2,500  /week -$             3 7,500.00$      -$              1 2,500.00$     -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        10,000.00$    
RFK-GPS Survey Equipment (1 rover) $900 /week -$             -$               4 3,600.00$     -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        3,600.00$      
Echo Sounder $625  /week -$             1 625.00$         -$              -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        625.00$         

Air Boat $250 /day -$             10 2,500.00$      15 3,750.00$     3 750.00$        -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        7,000.00$      

Inflatable Kayak $50 /day -$             4 200.00$         -$              -$              -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        200.00$         

Lab. Analysis of Bed and Bar Material Sediment 

Samples $75 /sample -$             -$               -$              270 20,250.00$   -$             -$            -$            -$           -$        20,250.00$    

Lab. Analysis of Bedload Samples $85 /sample -$              30 2,550.00$    -$            2,550.00$      

Lab. Analysis of Suspended Sediment Samples $100 /sample -$             -$               -$              -$              5 500.00$       -$            -$            -$           -$        500.00$         

Expendable Field Supplies LS 250.00$         250.00$        100.00$        200.00$       -$            -$           -$        800.00$         

Color laser prints $0.50 /sheet -$             120 60.00$           120 60.00$          20 10.00$          20 10.00$         50 25.00$        -$            50 25.00$       -$        190.00$         

Misc. Communications (Telephone, fax, shipping) LS 25.00$         50.00$           50.00$          20.00$          15.00$         15.00$        -$            50.00$       -$        225.00$         

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 2,028.50$    21,553.50$    28,103.00$   26,751.50$   12,348.50$  287.50$      1,519.00$   382.50$     897.75$  92,974.00$    

Task 206
Item Unit Cost Total

Task 302 Task 401 Task 402Task 102 Task 202 Task 203 Task 204 Task 205



 

Page 7 of 8                                                                                          November 11, 2013 

 

RATE SCHEDULE 
Year 3 (January 2014 through December 2014) 

PERSONNEL:         Hourly Rate* 
Principal Engineer/Geomorphologist         $242.04 
Senior Biologist          $187.40 
Statistical Ecologist          $165.55 
Licensed Surveyor          $127.31 
Senior Engineer/Scientist          $121.31 
Engineer/Scientist           $113.09 
Junior Engineer/Scientist             $105.45 
Staff Biology           $  99.98 
Staff Ecologist/Technician         $  93.98 
Draftsman/Technician II          $  72.67 
Word Processor/Clerical         $  83.59 
 

IN HOUSE EQUIPMENT:         Rate 
Computer Use         $1.75 per labor hour 
Automobile    Approved GSA Rates for  

   Privately  Owned Vehicles 

Airboat          $   250/day 
Cataraft (16-ft)         $   100/day 
Cataraft (14-ft)         $   100/day 
Jet boat (18-ft)         $   225/day 
Inflatable kayak         $     50/day 
Zodiak (9-ft)         $   100/day  
RTK GPS Equipment (base station, 2 rovers)    $2,500/week 
RTK GPS Equipment (base station, 1 rover )    $   900/week 
Echosounder         $   625/week 
ADCP Unit         $1,500/week 
ADCP with GPS Equipment       $3,000/week 
ADCP with GPS Equipment and Echosounder    $3,500/week 
Hypack         $     60/day 

 
IN HOUSE REPRODUCTION: 
8 ½ x 11 paper         $ 0.10/sheet 
Plotter (black & white)                $5.00/sheet 
Plotter (color)          $7.50/sheet 
 
*Hourly rates for deposition and court time associated with expert witness support will be charged at 1.5 times the indicated rate. 
Permit fees, processing fees, bonds, etc. will be the responsibility of the client.   All other direct costs including travel, lodging, meals 
and incidentals for personnel, special photography, postage, delivery services, express mail, out-of-area telephone calls, printing by 
outside vendor, laboratory analysis, and any other services performed by outside vendor will be billed at cost plus G&A of 14.44%. 
Subcontract services will be charged to the client with a 10% service fee. Tetra Tech (TT) is not liable for damages caused by 
delays in performance of the above work, which arise from events beyond our reasonable control. TT is not responsible for 
damages or losses incurred through the use of studies, plans, recommendations or cost estimates in excess of the fees paid to TT 
for these services. Monthly progress payments shall be due and payable by the Client within 30 days after submittal of the bill for 
such work by TT. The progress payment shall include the portion of the fee earned based upon the percentage of work performed, 
as determined by TT. Payment due but unpaid within 30 days after submission of the bill shall bear interest at the rate of 1½% per 
month until paid. If client should fail to pay within ninety (90) days after the bill is rendered, TT shall have the right, upon seven (7) 
days written notice to the Client, to stop work on the project until payment of the amount owed, including all interest charges, has 
been received. 



PRRIP – ED OFFICE FINAL  01/08/2014 

 

 

EXHIBIT D 62 

63 



Page 4 of 4  
January 7, 2014 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 

Cost Estimate for HEC-RAS 1-D Steady State Model Update 

Lexington to Chapman, Platte River, Nebraska 

     

 
*Includes G&A (13.46%) 

 
 

  Other Direct Costs: 

Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost Qty Cost

Lodging and per diem $120 /day -$                -$                  -$                  -$                  2 240.00$          240.00$             

Rental Car (including gas) $125 /day -$                -$                  -$                  -$                  2 250.00$          250.00$             

Xerox (8 1/2 x 11 & 11x17) $0.10 /page 25 2.50$              25 2.50$                 25 2.50$                25 2.50$                 100 10.00$            20.00$               

Color laser prints $0.50 /sheet -$                -$                  -$                  -$                  100 50.00$            50.00$               

Misc. Communications (Telephone, fax, shipping) LS 25.00$            50.00$              50.00$              20.00$              15.00$            160.00$             

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 27.50$            52.50$              52.50$              22.50$              565.00$          720.00$             

TOTAL D IRECT COSTS (with 13.46% G&A) 31.20$        59.57$          59.57$         25.53$          641.05$      816.91$        

Item Unit Cost Total
Task 1 Task 2 Task 3 Task 4 Task 5




